Ipsden CC v Ewelme & Benson CC (35 overs)
 
19th September 2021
	Ewelme & Benson CC

	1.
	McLauchlin
	Lbw
	b. J Fanstone
	6

	2.
	M Wood
	c. C Cox
	b. R Turner
	80

	3.
	Ottrirey
	
	b. J Fanstone
	0

	4.
	Walker
	c. Imad Syed
	b. J Withers
	12

	5.
	†Adnitt
	c. †M Andrews
	b. W Simpson
	25

	6.
	Halliwell
	c. & 
	b. Imad Syed
	0

	7.
	Lockhead
	c. Imad Syed
	b. J Fanstone
	27

	8.
	Wright
	
	b. J Fanstone
	0

	9.
	A Wood
	
	b. M Hughesdon
	2

	10.
	L Bolton
	not out
	
	0

	11.
	McLauchlin
	
	b. M Hughesdon
	0

	
	
	
	Extras
	22

	
	
	
	Total   (34.4 overs)
	174
	all out


	Fall
	1 for
	2 for
	3 for
	4 for
	5 for
	6 for
	7 for
	8 for
	9 for
	10 for

	Score
	17
	25
	49
	103
	112
	153
	169
	173
	174
	174

	Batsman
	(1)
	(3)
	(4)
	(5)
	(6)
	(2)
	(8)
	(7)
	(9)
	(11)

	Stand
	17
	8
	24
	54
	10
	41
	16
	4
	1
	0


	Ipsden CC

	1.
	†M Andrews
	not out
	
	89

	 2.
	C Cox
	c. Lockhead
	b. A Wood
	18

	3.
	Imad Syed
	c. McLauchlin
	b. A Wood
	2

	4.
	S Bennett
	c. †Adnitt
	b. A Wood
	20

	5.
	J Withers
	c. †Adnitt
	b. Lockhead
	30

	6.
	W Simpson
	not out
	
	0

	7.
	R Turner
	
	
	

	8.
	M Hughesdon
	
	
	

	9.
	*J Fanstone
	
	
	

	10.
	P Kothari
	
	
	

	11.
	C Turner
	
	
	

	
	
	
	Extras
	19

	
	
	
	Total  (34.2 overs)
	178
	for 4


	Fall
	1 for
	2 for
	3 for
	4 for
	5 for
	6 for
	7 for
	8 for
	9 for
	10 for

	Score
	65
	69
	107
	174
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Batsman
	(2)
	(3)
	(4)
	(5)
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Stand
	65
	4
	38
	67
	4*
	
	
	
	
	


	Ipsden CC

	
	O
	M
	R
	W

	M Hughesdon
	   6.4
	2
	12
	2

	J Fanstone
	7
	0
	26
	4

	J Withers
	7
	1
	34
	1

	W Simpson
	7
	1
	27
	1

	Imad Syed
	4
	1
	37
	1

	R Turner
	3
	1
	24
	1


	Ewelme & Benson CC

	
	O
	M
	R
	W

	Lockhead
	7
	1
	22
	1

	Gilroy
	7
	0
	36
	0

	L Bolton
	7
	2
	32
	0

	A Wood
	7
	0
	58
	3

	M Wood
	   6.2
	0
	23
	0


Won by 6 wickets
The final game of the season and for the first innings at least it was déjà vu with the game following the pattern of last week’s defeat. There were plenty of absences, particularly amongst the batters and with the captain also unavailable, Justin had the reigns. Again there was a change to the published eleven, with Richard’s young son Charlie (Goring U9s) stepping in.

There was an early missed chance as Pratik turned and chased one that arrived over his shoulder from on high but fell safe in front of him, it would have been an excellent grab but it was not to be. However although Wood was given a reprieve, Justin picked up his opening partner and the no.3 in consecutive overs, 25 for 2, but then a bizarre passage of play that saw Justin miss two chances at mid-on in quick succession off Will. Wood given another life as gallows humour from those that played in last week’s drop-fest abounded. Jason at least accounted for Walker shortly after, 49 for 3.
However a 54-run partnership developed with the young Ewelme keeper Adnitt proving a promising bat but we did not help ourselves as another three chances came and went. The hundred and Wood’s fifty arrived around the same time but Will then broke the partnership as Matty made no mistake with a thin edge, 103 for 4. With Will and Jason bowled out, bowlers five and six were exposed to Wood who was in full flow and Imad saw his first two balls hit for four. However a single brought Halliwell on strike who promptly hit a low full toss back to the grateful bowler.

Another partnership developed as Lockhead also got after the bowling before Rich secured the prize wicket as Wood (80) holed out, finding older Charlie on the mid-wicket (road) boundary. Lockhead took 14 off what proved to be Imad’s final over before Justin (4 for 26) and Bomber returned and each struck twice to clean up the tail, Imad taking a third catch.
The final total of 174 was the third home game running where we had been set a target in the 170s, in the previous two we had failed by a relatively narrow margin but given our lack of batting depth in this one it looked a big ask.

However we got off to a promising start, Lockhead wasn’t easy to score off but Matty put Gilroy away for a string of boundaries. The partnership passed fifty relatively untroubled but the introduction of Wood senior in the 16th over changed matters, his tempting, flighted deliveries were there to be hit but in dispatching one square Charlie picked out the boundary fielder. Imad too fell in similarly careless fashion in the bowler’s next over as he slapped a high ball straight into the clutches of cover, 69 for 2.
Sam though initially found the bowler to his liking, indeed one remarkable shot which underlines the pace of the deliveries, had him turning around to face the keeper as he flicked the ball past him to the boundary. The hundred and Matty’s fifty had been achieved before Wood had his third victim, Sam (20) top edging and the keeper getting under it to make no mistake, 107 for 3. Any thoughts from Ewelme that they might make further inroads were dashed by Jason who quickly set about the 5.9 run asking rate, together with Matty they looked to have the game in the bag, especially after the latter deposited a six into the Ipsden House hedge in the 32nd over.

However there was still time for a twist as Jason top edged the returning Lockhead in the next over to give the keeper another catch and the incoming Will could not beat the tight ring of fielders in the 34th as Bolton signed off with a maiden, however we had nothing to fear as Matty (89*) nonchalantly drove the second ball of the final over back up the hill for a boundary to seal the victory.
For the record: The season closes with 9 wins and 5 defeats. Bomber took a wicket with the first ball of the season and both of the final two balls we bowled.
Match No 618

